

----- X
257-261 AVENUE REALTY, LLC, : SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: DOCKET NO. 088959
Plaintiff/Appellant, :
: Civil Action
vs. :
: On Appeal From:
ALESANDRO ROBERTO, : SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
Defendant/Respondent, : DOCKET NO: A-3315-21
:
-and- :
:
FANNY ROBERTO, wife of : Sat Below:
Alesandro Roberto; KELLER : Hon. Thomas Sumners, P.J.A.D.
DEPKEN FUEL OIL COMPANY, : Hon. Morris Smith, J.A.D.
INC. a/k/a HOP ENERGY LLC; : Hon. Lisa Perez-Frischia, J.A.D.
MIDLAND FUNDING LLC; :
Defendants. :
----- X

=====

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

=====

On the Brief:
Glenn R. Reiser, Esq. (Id # 021481990)

SHAPIRO CROLAND REISER
APFEL & DI IORIO, L.L.P.
411 Hackensack Avenue
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent,
Alessandro Roberto
Tel. (201) 488-3900
Email: greiser@shapiro-croland.com

Dated: January 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. CERTIFICATION IS NOT WARRANTED BASED ON THE
 PARADE OF HORRIBLES POSTULATED BY PLAINTIFF 6

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIFICATION REGARDING
 THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S AFFIRMANCE OF THE TRIAL
 COURT’S VACATION OF THE TAX FORECLOSURE
 JUDGMENT FOR EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER
 RULE 4:50-1(f), INDEPENDENT OF TYLER.....10

 III. IF THE COURT IS INCLINED TO GRANT CERTIFICATION, IT
 SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES
 RAISED IN POINTS 1 AND 2 OF THE PETITION
 CHALLENGING THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S RULINGS AS
 TO APPLICATION OF TYLER.....16

 IV. IN THE WAKE OF TYLER AND THIS COURT’S JULY 12, 2023
 NOTICE TO BAR, THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY
 HELD THE NEW JERSEY TAX FORECLOSURE LAW
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT APPLIES TO STRIPPING
 PROPERTY OWNERS’ EQUITY WITHOUT COMPENSATION
 16

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biddle v. Biddle, 150 N.J. Super. 185 (Ch. Div. 1977)..... 14

BVOO1 REO Blocker v. 53 West Somerset Properties, LLC,
467 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 2021) 12-13

Cardali v. Cardali, 252 N.J. Super. 465 (2023)..... 16

Coons v. American Honda Motor Co., 94 N.J. 307 (1983),
on rehearing, 96 N.J. 419 (1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1123,
105 S.Ct. 808, 83 L.Ed.2d 800 (1985) 9, n 4

Cottrell v. Zagami, LLC, 215 N.J. 483 (2013)..... 16

Cuello v. Ramos, 254 N.J. 199 (2023) 16

Graham v. Gielchinsky, 126 N.J. 36 (1991)11

Green v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co., 160 N.J. 480 (1999) 12

Higgins v. Polk, 14 N.J. 490 (1954)..... 12

Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 191 N.J. 88 (2007)11

Joseph Harris & Sons, Inc. v. Van Loan, 23 N.J. 466 (1957)..... 14

M&D Associates v. Mandara, 366 N.J. Super. 341 (App. Div. 2004)11

Mancini v. EDS ex rel. N.J. Auto. Full Ins. Underwriting Ass'n,
132 N.J. 330 (1993)11

Manning Engineering, Inc. v. Hudson Cty. Park Commission,
74 N.J. 113 (1977)11

Simon v. Cronecker, 189 N.J. 304 (2007) 7

Sonderman v. Remington Constr. Co., 127 N.J. 96 (1992)..... 15

Sovereign Bank v. Kuelzow, 297 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div. 1987)..... 15

State v. Grate, 220 N.J. 317 (N.J. 2015) 9, n 4

State v. Pomianek, 221 N.J. 66 (2015) 9, n 4

State v. Simon, 161 N.J. 416 (1999).....11

Tyler v. Hennepin County, 598 U.S. 631, 143 S.Ct. 1369 (2023) passim

U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Guillaume, 209 N.J. 449 (2012).....10, 11

U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Williams, 415 N.J. Super. 358 (App. Div. 2010)..... 12

Welser v. Welser, 45 N.J. Super. 555 (App. Div. 1959) 14

Winberry Realty Partnership v. Borough of Rutherford,
247 N.J. 165 (2021) 9

Winberry v. Salisbury, 5 N.J. 240 (1950) 17

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:14-22 9, n 4

N.J.S.A. 2A:50-37 9

N.J.S.A. 2C:16-1(a)(3) 9, n 4

N.J.S.A. 54:5-33 20, n 7

N.J.S.A. 54:5-54 18

N.J.S.A. 54:5-54.1 18

N.J.S.A. 54:5-877, 10, 13

42 U.S.C. §1983 9

Other Authorities

New Jersey Civil Rights Act 9

New Jersey Constitution1, 2, 6, 19

N.J. Const. Art. I, Par. 20 19

N.J. Const. Art. VI, Sec. 2, Par. 3 17-18

N.J. Const. Art. VI, Sec. 5, Par. 3 17

Stewart Title, *Virtual Underwriter, Bulletin NJ2011002, Insuring Title out of a Tax Sale Foreclosure*, September 19, 2011 8, n 2

Supreme Court of New Jersey, *Notice to Bar, July 12, 2023* passim

United States Constitution 1

WFG Underwriting, *Bulletin No. NJ 2016-08, Insuring Titles Derived Through Tax Sale Foreclosures – Underwriting Requirements*, December 30, 2016 8, n 2

5th Amendment Takings Clause 18-19

14th Amendment..... 9, n 4

Rules

R. 2:2-1(a)(1) 17

R. 4:50-1(f) 10

R. 4:64-1(c) 18

Rule 2:12-4 2, 6, 8

Rule 4:48-1 15, n 5

Rule 4:50-1 passim

Rule 4:50-1(f) passim

Rule 4:50-2 8

Rule 4:64 18

Rule 4:64-3 2, 8, 9
